
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY, 
KT21 1ET 

 
Members: Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 

Deputy John Bennett (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Michael Bramwell, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
Roger Chadwick 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
Andrew McMillan, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
Douglas Mobsby, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
 

Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Judith Pleasance 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, (ex-officio) (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder, (ex-officio) (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Councillor Chris Townsend, (co-opted) 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
Philip Woodhouse 
Gillian Yarrow, (co-opted) (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Georgina Denis  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 January 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 April 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 April 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. SCHOOL MINIBUSES POLICY 
 

 City of London Freemen’s School Minibuses Policy. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 

 City of London Freemen’s School Safeguarding Policy. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



3 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 

ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting on 1 April 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting on 1 April 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
15. MASTER PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The City Surveyor to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
16. FEES STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2019/20 
 

 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 
 



4 
 

17. BURSAR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 70) 

 
18. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 104) 

 
19. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
20. TEACHING STAFF PAY AWARD 2014/15 
 

 To be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Tuesday, 28 January 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 28 

January 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Bramwell (External Member) 
Roger Chadwick 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin (External Member) 
 

Andrew McMillan (External Member) 
Douglas Mobsby (External Member) 
Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Judith Pleasance 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Philip Woodhouse 
Gillian Yarrow (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Roger Adams - Senior Principal Surveyor, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Philip MacDonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 
Freemen's School 

Sue Williams - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming the Chief Commoner to his 
first meeting of the Board.  
 
Deputy Robin Eve 
The Chairman paid tribute to Deputy Robin Eve an old boy of the City of 
London Freemen’s School and past Chairman of the Board. The Board stood in 
memory of Deputy Eve.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a standard, non-pecuniary interest stating 
that he was currently appointed and serving as an elected representative of 
Mole Valley District Council. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
3. MINUTES  

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 
were considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

4. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding those elements of 
the City Corporation’s Scheme of Delegations and Standing Orders for which 
they have responsibility.  
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that the overall Scheme of Delegations had now 
been approved by the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
The Headmaster highlighted that the principal changes in terms of his 
delegations were the addition of various HR functions regarding things such as 
appointments and salary structure. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

1. the delegations relating to the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School as set out in the appendix to the report be approved; 
and 

2. Governors note the proposed amendment to Standing Orders relating to 
the declaration of operation property assets which are surplus to 
requirements.   

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Governor Training 
The Board were informed that the Headmaster and Deputy Head would be 
hosting a Governor training session entitled ‘Inspections – a Guide for 
Governors’ from 2-3pm this afternoon. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     8       2, 3 & 4 
     9       1, 3 & 4 
    10       1 & 3 
    11       3 & 4 
    12       1 
    13       3 
    14       1, 2 & 3 
       15       1 

Page 2



    16       - 
    17       - 
    18       2, 3 & 4 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

9. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School and the City Surveyor 
providing the annual updated projection of the cost of works to be met from the 
Repairs, Maintenance, Improvements and Major Works Fund over the next 10 
years.  
 

10. PROPOSED 2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School presenting the proposed 
2014/15 revenue budget for review and subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee. 
 

11. MASTER PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor providing Governors with an 
update on Phase 1 of the School’s Master Plan works.  
 

12. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School relative to various School matters including the School Roll, 
Staffing Matters, Sixth Form Scholarships and the recent Sports Survey. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL FIRE  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School providing Governors with an overview of the major fire that 
destroyed the swimming pool building on the 3rd January 2014.  
 

14. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s 
School regarding various issues such as the School’s Financial Position, 
Arrears of Fees, Human Resources and Marketing and Development.  
 

15. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London 
Freemen’s School, providing Governors with an overview of events in the 
Junior School since the last Board meeting.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

Page 3



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional, urgent, items of business for consideration in the 
non-public session.  
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Tuesday, 1 April 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-
Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held 
at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Tuesday, 1 

April 2014 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Brian Harris 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Douglas Mobsby (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department 

Philip MacDonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Sue Williams - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 
Freemen's School 

Richard Alton - Deputy Head (Academic), City of 
London Freemen’s School 

Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London 
Freemen’s School 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 
were considered and approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
OFA Clubhouse (page 1) – The Chairman highlighted that he was still in 
discussion with the OFA on this matter and that both he and the School had 
made it clear that they remained committed to having an OFA presence ‘on 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



site’. It was still, however, unclear where any future OFA Clubhouse might be 
sited.  
 
A Governor sought confirmation that the OFA did not have any rights to a New 
Lease under the Landlord & Tenant Act 1954 when the present lease expires. 
The City Surveyor undertook to look into this matter and report back. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exempt Paragraph(s) 
      7           3 
      8        3 & 4 
      9        3 & 4 
    10       2, 3 & 4 
    11        3 & 4 
    12       2, 3 & 4 
    13           - 
    14           -   
 

7. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

8. MASTER PLAN UPDATE  
The City Surveyor provided the Sub Committee with a verbal update on the 
Master Plan works. 
 

9. FEES STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2019/20  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School outlining the Fees and Charges Strategy for the five year 
period ending on 31 July 2020. 
 

10. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Bursar of the City of London 
Freemen’s School updating Governors on matters such as arrears of fees and 
the School’s financial position. 
 
 
 

Page 6



11. SWIMMING POOL UPDATE  
The Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School was heard with 
regard to the School Swimming Pool. 
 

12. UPDATE ON TEACHING STAFF PAY AWARD  
The Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School was heard relative to 
the Teaching Staff Pay Award 2014/15. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Deputy Chairman informed the Sub Committee of progress with regard to 
the City’s Education Strategy. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12 noon. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ACADEMIC & EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Tuesday, 1 April 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic & Education Sub Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London Freemen's 

School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Tuesday, 1 April 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin (External Member) 
Councillor Chris Townsend (External Member) 
Gilly Yarrow (External Member) 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Philip MacDonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen’s 
School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 
Freemen’s School 

Richard Alton - Deputy Head (Academic), City of 
London Freemen’s School 

Matthew Close - Head of Sixth Form, City of London 
Freemen’s School 

Evelyn Guest - Head of Upper School, City of London 
Freemen’s School 

Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London 
Freemen’s School 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minute sand summary of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 
were considered and approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Governor Training (page 2) – In response to a question from the Deputy 
Chairman, the Deputy Head reported that the Governor Training Log 
maintained by the School was up to date. She added that she would be happy 
to share the log with the Board going forward. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

8. UPDATE ON EXAMINATION RESULTS' ACTION  
The Sub-Committee received a report (tabled) of the Deputy Head, Academic, 
of the City of London Freemen’s School updating Governors on the Plans 
introduced to help improve public examination results going forward. 
 

9. SABBATICAL LEAVE - FEEDBACK  
The Sub-Committee received a report providing Governors with feedback from 
a recently completed sabbatical.  
 

10. SCHOOL POLICIES FOR REVIEW  
The Sub Committee considered and approved both the School Minibuses and 
Safeguarding Policies.  
 

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Governors questioned the progress being made in recruiting various new 
members of the School’s SMT. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Deputy Chairman updated the Sub Committee on the establishment of the 
City’s new Education Board. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.07 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



 
 

SCHOOL MINIBUSES 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 
 The School owns a number of minibuses to assist with transporting pupils to 

and from school activities. Each minibus carries a driver and 16 passengers.  
Staff are not permitted to drive a minibus unless they have received written 
confirmation from the Bursary that they are an authorised driver. The 
authorisation process will include checks as set out in this Policy. Staff should 
not drive a minibus with passengers unless they are competent and are 
authorized to do so. There are additional restrictions and specific 
authorisation is required to drive a minibus abroad.  

  

 
2. Permitted Use and Users 
 
 Minibuses should only be used for School business i.e. to transport pupils to 

or from an official school activity. If you are unsure whether your journey 
would be defined as School business, you must obtain written permission 
from the Headmaster in advance of using the minibus. Under no 
circumstances should the minibuses be used without prior authorisation. 
Private use is not covered by the terms of the Corporation’s Vehicle Insurance 
Policy and special arrangements are required to drive overseas. 

 
 
 To become an authorised minibus driver staff must have either; 

• taken the Corporation Minibus Test and been passed as competent 
and safe drivers or,  

• (since September 2010), have undertaken and passed training 
provided under the Minibus Driver Awareness Scheme (MIDAS) or 
similar.   
 

 
These tests include checks that staff hold the relevant category of driving 
licence and it is expected that staff will hold a ‘clean’ driving licence. They 
should report any private accident or incident affecting their licence in which 
they are involved during their employment at City of London Freemen's 
School to the Bursar. A copy of the driving licence will be kept by the school 
and staff will be asked to bring both parts of their licence for checking at least 
annually.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Newly authorised minibus drivers will be asked to attend a health check from 
the School Nurse.  Health checks will be required for all drivers periodically 
thereafter.  You will be informed by the Nurse when this is required.  Sports 
coaches and some non-employees will need to have a health check provided 
by their GP, and you will be notified when this is required.  Please discuss the 
cost of an external health check with the bursar before committing 
expenditure. 
 
Under no circumstance should drugs or alcohol be used twelve hours before 
or during driving the minibus.  Staff must inform the Bursary or Medical centre 
of any changes to their health if they are on the approved Minibus user list.  
This will include being prescribed long term medication or changes to vision.  
 
Under no circumstances should mobile phones be used whilst driving the 
minibuses, not even when a hands-free kit is fitted to the vehicle. Mobile 
devices should be switched off and stored out of reach of the driver for safety 
reasons.  Full attention must be paid to driving, and the prevailing conditions, 
at all times, including whilst driving on the School site.    
 
The Headmaster reserves the right to refuse staff access to the School 
Minibuses. 

 
3. How to book a Minibus 

 All minibus bookings are handled via the Gatehouse. The Gatehouse is open 
from 8.00am – 5.00pm Monday – Friday only. 

 
TO BOOK A MINIBUS: 

 
Academic network users only: 
Go to Start, My Computer, Staff-shared on Starsky, Sodexo  
Open the Minibus Diary.  (This is a ‘read only’ document.) Click o
[...]
on 
into disrepute or a conviction, at any time, for a relevant 
offence. 

 
2.1.10 All parents/carers are made aware of the responsibilities of 

Staff members with regard to safeguarding procedures through 
publication of the School’s Safeguarding Policy on the School 
website, and reference to it in our introductory School pack.  
The Policy is also available upon request to the School. 

 
2.1.11 Where a contractor’s employees visit the School premises 

irregularly, and are therefore not subject to the same 
requirements as contractors’ employees staff working regularly 

Page 20



P31 

 

Safeguarding Policy 2013-14 

 

on site (as set out otherwise in this Policy), relevant written 
assurances are obtained from the contractor that all its staff 
have had a criminal records check within the past three years. 
Information regarding these checks will be provided by the 
contractor to the school upon request. Contracts require on-
going monitoring and audit of the eligibility of contractor 
employees to work with and around children, and any 
subsequent concerns arising which would affect their 
continued eligibility must be disclosed immediately to the City 
of London.   
 

2.1.12 Our lettings policy for the use of the School by third parties will 
seek to ensure the suitability of adults working with children on 
School sites at any time. Where school premises are used by 
outside bodies who are not working with children, there will be 
sufficient safeguards in place to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of pupils. Measures will also be in place to protect 
against the interruption of pupils’ education by third party users 
of the School’s premises. 
 

2.1.13 Community users organising activities for children are made 
aware of the School’s safeguarding guidelines and procedures. 
 

2.1.14 Where appropriate, senior pupils given positions of 
responsibility over other pupils will be given clear advice on 
their role and safe practice, and briefed on 
[...]
Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE
	5 MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE
	6 SCHOOL MINIBUSES POLICY
	7 CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL SAFEGUARDING POLICY
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE
	13 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE
	14 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	16 Fees Strategy 2015/16 - 2019/20
	17 Bursar's Report
	18 Headmaster's Report
	Vacancies Apr 2014
	Trips and Visits2014
	Department Reports for Governors Report 2013

	19 Head of Junior School Report



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 30 April 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Wednesday, 30 April 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin (External Member) 
 

Andrew McMillan (External Member) 
Douglas Mobsby (External Member) 
Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Officers: 
Philip MacDonald 
 

- Headmaster, City of London 
Freemen's School 

Vicky Buckman 
 
Mark Beach 
 
Sue Williams 
 
Chrissie Morgan 
Mark Lowman 
 
Sarah Port 
Georgina Denis 

- Deputy Head, City of London 
Freemen's School  

- Head of Junior School, City of 
London Freemen's School 

- Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

- Director of Human Resources 
- Assistant Director Major Projects, 

City Surveyor  
- Senior Accountant, Chamberlain's 
- Committee and Members Services 

Officer, Town Clerk 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Hewitt, Alderman 
Parmley, Councillor Townsend and Gillian Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the City of London Freemen’s School Finance, General 
Purposes and Estates Sub-Committee were noted.  
 



5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the City of London Freemen’s Academic and Education 
Sub-Committee were noted. 
 

6. SCHOOL MINIBUSES POLICY  
The Board of Governors considered the City of London Freemen’s School 
Minibus Policy.  
 
A Member of the Board asked for clarification with regards to the procedure for 
driver’s health checks, particularly for drivers who are required to take 
medication. The Bursar explained that School drivers were required to notify 
the Bursary or the Medical Centre if they are required to take medication.  
 
Following this a Member asked for further clarification with regards to the 
requirement for all drivers to have a ‘clean’ driving licence. The Bursar 
explained that a ‘clean’ driving licence is required by all school drivers’ however 
the status of driving licences can be reviewed on a discretionary basis if 
appropriate. The Bursar also clarified that the Policy covered the use of the 
school car. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approve the City of London Freemen’s School, 
School Minibuses Policy.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
The Board received for consideration the City of London Freemen’s School 
Safeguarding Policy. The Headmaster explained that new safeguarding 
guidance was received over the Easter Holiday from the Department of 
Education. The new guidance had yet to be incorporated into the Freemen’s 
School policy and the Headmaster asked the Board to approve the withdrawal 
of the item from the meeting. It was proposed that a revised version of the 
safeguarding policy (which would take into consideration the new guidance) be 
seen for approval at the June 2014 meeting of the Board of Governors. The 
Board accepted the request.  
 
Following the withdrawal of the item a Member asked the Headmaster whether 
all three City of London Schools used the same safeguarding policy. The 
Headmaster answered that due to certain particularities of individual Schools 
each School had a different policy, but each policy would incorporate the 
Department of Education’s new guidance. As an example the Headmaster 
explained that unlike the other two City Schools the Freemen’s School worked 
with Surrey Council Children’s Services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the City of London School Freemen’s Safeguarding Policy 
be withdrawn from the agenda of the 30 April 2014 meeting.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Member queried the OFA lease and the Bursar clarified that the City had the 
right to break the lease any time after its expiry under the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1954. 
 



 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no urgent business for consideration.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.                                                          Exemption Paragraph(s) 
 
               11                                                                            1, 2, & 3 
 
               12                                                                            2, 3 & 4 
 
               13                                                                            2 & 4 
 
               14                                                                            3  
 
               16                                                                            1 
 
               17                                                                            2, 3 & 4 
 
               18                                                                            1 
 
               19                                                                            1 
 
               20                                                                             4 
               

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 
ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-
Committee meeting held on 1 April 2014 was considered and approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The Board noted the non-public minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-
Committee held on 1 April 2014.  
 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board noted a report of the Town Clerk detailing an action taken under 
Urgency Procedures (Standing Order No. 41(a)) since the meeting on 28 
January 2014.  



 
15. MASTER PLAN UPDATE  

The Board heard a verbal update from the City Surveyor regarding the Master 
Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the Master Plan update.  
 

16. FEES STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2019/20  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School regarding the 2015/16 – 2019/20 Fee Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the 2015/16 – 2019/20 Fee Strategy. 
 

17. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s 
School. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the report of the Bursar of the City of London 
Freemen’s School. 
 

18. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Headmaster provided the Board with further information regarding staff 
changes since writing the Headmaster’s report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School update. 
 

19. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of Junior School.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the Head of Junior School report.  
 

20. TEACHING STAFF PAY AWARD 2014/15  
The Board of Governors received a report tabled by the Director of HR 
regarding Teaching Staff Pay Awards.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board agree the recommendations of the Director of HR 
regarding Teaching Staff Pay Awards. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 1.26 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Denis tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


